City of Mt. Vernon

O,
‘-Ji y
i 1100 Main PO Box 1708
Jerilee Hopkins M V N ﬁN
l E Mt. Vernon, | 4
City Clerk ¢ C ernon, IL 6286

ILLINGIS cityclerk@mtvernon.com

618-242-5000
FAX 618-242-6867
WWwW.mtvernon.com

CITY OF MT. VERNON, ILLINOIS
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Monday, March 13, 2017
4:45 P.M.

MINUTES

The Mt. Vernon City Council held a Special City Council Meeting on Monday, March 13, 2017 at 4:45 p.m. at
the old Council Chambers, City Hall, 1100 Main Street, Mt. Vernon, IL.

Mayor Mary Jane Chesley called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL
Roll call showed present: Council Members Jeff May, Dennis McEnaney, Donte Moore, Todd Piper and Mayor
Mary Jane Chesley. Also in attendance were City Manager Mary Ellen Bechtel, Finance Director Merle

Hollmann and Nathan McKenna.

VISITOR/CITIZEN REQUESTS/ADDRESSES FROM THE AUDIENCE

No visitors addressed the City Council.

RESOLUTION FOR WEEDY ACRES PROPERTIES, LLC

Bechtel presented for Council’s consideration a Resolution Approving a Subordination Agreement for the
Weedy Acres Properties, LLC Project. The City is a holder of a mortgage upon property purchased by Weedy
Acres Properties LLC for the Phoenix Modular Elevator project within the new Industrial Park. Community First
Bank of the Heartland previously provided financing and obtained a mortgage for the construction by Weedy
Acres Properties, LLC of improvements upon the property purchased from the City; and, the City previously
subordinated its mortgage to the mortgage of Community First Bank of the Heartland. Weedy Acres Properties
is refinancing the mortgage indebtedness and has requested a subordination agreement from the City.

Council Member Moore made a motion to approve a Resolution Approving a Subordination Agreement for

the Weedy Acres Properties, LLC Project. Seconded by Council Member McEnaney. Yeas: May, McEnaney,
Moore and Chesley. Abstain: Piper.

3R° QUARTER BUDGET REVIEW

Bechtel and Finance Director Merle Hollmann presented the following spreadsheets:



Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

After nine months of the fiscal year, the city's general corporate fund is at 71.2 percent of its projected
revenues and at 69.1 percent of its projected expenditures. City Finance Director Merle Hollmann said the
expenditures are down mainly due to the layoffs of seven employees in November and implementing furloughs
for remaining city employees. Bechtel noted that all department heads have made a point to be sure to spend
less than their allotments during the first nine month of the fiscal year.

Health insurance for 91 retired employees is $500,000 a year. Several other retired employees have been
moved to Medicare Plan F coverage for health insurance. The City projected a 20 percent increase in health
insurance costs, but have experienced a 40 percent increase.

Hollmann stated that the public utilities fund actual revenues are at 82.4 percent (should be at 75 percent)
while the actual expenditures are at 76.4 percent (should be at 75 percent). Several large water breaks
occurred during the year requiring more overtime hours than anticipated. The City budgeted for $77,500.00
for the year but have spent $109,000.00 for nine months.

CITY OF MT. VERNON, ILLINOIS
THRD QUARTER BUDGET RE\REW'

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017 . V102017

Genersl Public

Comparsts Wtities

Descrips Fund c Bt Comemnts

Oparating Cosh Relunes J SIS 0. A D R A SRR Y e T R
Mc-nmomume : % ,m.m umﬁmhm e .:'za,uo mmmum :
Opersting Csh Balance @ 1084216 <~ . © . U g aass e Lt pyullin g | TOAD8Y S st payrilin genstar -1+t
Operating Cash Bakance @ 1812017 -+ 10707 00 0 T8 T 210210 Weem payrolis inquarter 0T 87520008 e et payrolsinquer 1
Opersting Workdeg Fund Bafmen @ 40012018 - | 7 8 AR Prscd i lnsgetiobe SRR
Mwmmmmmlmc B SR R
Operating Working Fund Balsnce @ 1031/2010
Operating Working Fund Baisncs G 1MRO17
Acks Revuruies 2s % of Bget .
Actusl Bupenitures 22 % of Budget L

Originally Bygeied Opersting Suphs Defick) FY 20162017 - T
Originalty Budgeisd Transfer (6 Capital Projects Fund © i R
rnaumuwwmpdwnm&mr TS T ARE
Actusl Operating Surplus (Deficit) after monghs . .0 1 "= e F L TaMen 's m,m
‘344 Budpeted Annual Taasfer to Capliial Projecis "' S 6

Totl Actual Operating Surplus [Deflci) slerOmonthe - .~ '% 17§ 180 _—_s 2ANE
Operating Surplus ot 13112017 ‘3118 |

1% Sales Tax esti derbodget for mminder of year ‘{07410)
ﬂnmumnTnmnmuhrmdr- ! [1.873)

State In Tax d underbudget for remsinder of year {38040

Fire Dept OverSime Under Budget for remnainder of year .

: 1
$
3
5
5
Savings from 7 tayofls for remainder of year 3 4
Savings from 1 day furlough for remaindes of year 0
Savings from aut 10 JCOC for resmsl nder of year s
Savings from cut 1o DMOC for s el nder of year s
$
: ]
)
3

W!‘mmcnﬂ'uﬁmwmbrm::f’ﬂ L HY :
mm-mucmm-‘uhrm dyur 3 0248
Estimated D eductbie costs for remainder of year 7L So 800,000
wmmhwhmlunmhd-‘dy- e $ 2

g for FYE 42052017 s_%?;.' il




Special City Council Meeting

Monday, March 13, 2017

is down 4.9 percent from last year's actual, which equates to 5207,000. The 1 percent

HVAA SOGIAT HTAO (ISYRIDTANISYIHINT %

IESETERSs ! orenEver'sS  DTPLYOITSS  PLSOUSGI'SS  ODTIELBM'SS  SESGHIEISS  GUSLLOSEYS  GFRROALYS  PVIRESEYS STVIOL TVANNY

. G6TrI0ENS IFTHIINS 6E'AES 09PS W IErE P69TS 9RRS T6UEG FPPS I0TLETIN RG9S 96E5 6L 5148 ANE HIUVI

TTLIYEDHS SLERIT0PS GUSELG0KS 166081658 SRIUITES LEPR0IS 005156868 SERNLISES 4E0Ts'ens AV AdVIRHnaL

FROARIGES | SUSROEIRS A6°070'0485 [2'190'E4ES LPLETTOEE LEH55'L0ES TS09'09ES HR6E'BTES STOGYSSES TRIAY AUYONYE

SKTS'TRSS | LUEIESSS STRPTIIES PETIT LTSS OEIH LSS IR L8791'1288 LULEOTLES £E980°T8HS HOUTI WHTATOAT

STUTYENS LUSTL'S GHLETS . SroTIeNS poLor'are 6166 RRES EIRTI6CS GEITALES U5'768'r6E8 AUVINSALE WAIAON

0LEITTHS LLBESGENS OEOELTERS TE6OFEDPS LTSRN TELTETORS SD'E09' 2668 ISEOF L8 L1950y AUVIIRYE AIAGLIO

GrTRE9EES BERL'Sens »9R0'ETS 1LS66'FIS E0ZRHIEYS ALBEETTS A0 ees SELLLINS FT999'H0KS WITNEAT HIOAFLATS

LITSO'ESES I TEEERNE SEUET LT SLEPY'IEPS LEORE'FES U6 TIRS I danl F0TES IS 05'L65" 1668 WAHWAAON 800y

FELINLIRS S0510'99p8 LIRS EFETIIENS PEOELSERS AT 9590 EPERYRIRS PUOIT IS WAHOLH Ao

LIS TRES SBLOTLES SESIrS 16'T40'0sk8 GFSPIILES LETOLSLYS TheTysERS EFPOE'LENS SLGH I BAWKALTS aNOF

DISTI MRS TEENYTNS 9L665 1578 Y U6HTIRS TELNSTRS TEIHIPEIE IOE0D'RTES SEESLULINS C0LT8iLEes Isngav AYH

B A SIS SREICLIS SRS LYSHRERS BES6T TS PELOGRIPE UL 0eTe9'sers AT AHAY

WVEA SOOI LH0T9IZAL  9WTSHTAY  SWEPIOTAL  PITEIEAD  COCTICAT  THOCTIOZAE  ° TI6C0T0T A0 MO=600C A SO0T-B00E AL SOUE-LO0T Ad TTATLITE HINOI

oL HINOR ALULHIVTT
WA INTYTE 1500
10 NOSRIVAWGD

FOVINTIEAL
NILLNON

The 1 percent Sales Tax

XVL STIVS % T 0 NOSTUVAN0D YVAA-LL TN
U 'NONHAA LI 40 ALID

Home Rule Sales Tax revenues are down 4.6 percent, which equals $133,000.



Special City Council Meeting

Monday, March 13, 2017

AYIA SOOIATHL YAAC (ASYTMIACY ASVEUINI %

DONLORIFS  LGSYAINES  LLEOVIEHES  OTCHESICES  0SERTRLEES STYLOL TYONNY

ITE08%088 06666 THES LTHTES SEULP60ES v9L69' 1928 SOSTHLIRLS ANOE U

IrestoLas X i 3LEY' 1978 L'576'5928 9L STE09SETS AV RUVOUETT

i i 2 ’

M 1L'664'09z8 1B BLY'SLTS GED06'FHIS PERLLSHES LIS TTTVIDETS THav ARVIRNVL

“ 157609265 9208 PIPE0'LES S IPE99ER 260°66¢8 91 Ives HOHYI , WTEWEYAL

_ WykLS0Es TTEEPI0ES SYTEMLETS PITEI'EES TELIT9T8 STO0Y'VBZE RAVORTLE . HEATAON

TLevons LE6TS'06TE 799RL'LIS SPIOIERLS TUS05'55T6 LoGRabELs RUVINYE HLOLI0

| #rvisisoes ERLEIT0ES EOsLa9IES L509'6L18 I0LTrveTs 6HSPL'BLTS patinhRE(] WIANILITS

| 9'LIETES QEEIZ6058 TE6EL'L6TE §LBIS'6LI8 8L0LTS bESTR9LS HRTATAON 18090¥

J 0'eLLbGEs £0°659'€1CS PLTIVERES ¥°985'4L78 SE6RILETS [aara The] HIHOLIO Ar

TLYYTIES GEP0606ES LIEIS9IES T69IES0ES TOPpILE DL765'5678 WITNIALIAS NP

i SPLYe'DTes THTOSETES 120097068 L3V EGTS R AR T TERIL'TIES 18000V - AV

1L06E1088 STRYGSTES FEPTHES IS0 - SPESLSLTS 0£900°L628 e TEIY

UVIASNOTATIL  (I0¢-9MTAS  O0TSWTAZ  SIOZPIOTAL  $I0ZE0ZAI  CHT-TINAL  TOOETHEAL  [I0ZOMZAM  ONZG00TAN  6007R00TAL  BUGTLOOCAS EAEDZH FELNOWL

oL HINOW ALTEVIT
WA INDT LSOW
40 NOSTEVANO00
FOVINIIHTA

KTHINOW

XV STTVS 2108 TWOH %1 0 NOSTIVIWO0D MVIA-TLTIN

T1'NONMTA. "L 10 ALID



Special City Council Meeting

Monday, March 13, 2017

Hollmann advised that the IML projections are used in preparing the budget, but he noted that their projections
have not been accurate. The City’s state income tax receipts are down 13.7% from this year’s projected budget

amount which equates to a loss of $158,000.00 for nine months.

Council urged Bechtel to inquire with the

Department of Revenue and the lllinois Municipal League (IML) regarding the loss in state sales tax due to

online shopping. She will also talk with IML regarding their projections.

O000PEITS !

T LTHNE TLYG-OL AV INTHHO HIAO (ASY TH)TQASYIUONT %

L ALYG-OIAUYIA SOIATHA WA (SYTUDTaVISVIMONL %,

il S b Ay

UYAA SNOIATUL HXAQ (A8 YRUOTQIASYINON. %

WOLFSHIS  EUESIRETTS  SGUNESTIS  OTILISTIS  IVEELTOMIS  SUSOSTESS STYLOLTVANNY

08590978 11686618 WPISE'ISIS [ZaUAHH £ 1518615 15'65L LM AVI Ty

LIS 69'507'2€18 ¥RI9FRIS WIS EUSEEITIS ITHORRELS TAY HOUVI

6'992'188 6991508 PRSI 98 0°694'8L8 SCEER'IES FTLI1'968 HOUVI Auvndend

1¥TE6FPIS 00°929'(21§ PLISORETS WL pEESTS LLTIDRIS ARYOUTLE RU¥ANYT

16'9LL 7218 SE'569'0015 650 TLIS sEEILes PER0‘0EIS LLPEEIETS REVRNYE HAMHADRT

TC96LSLE STETLS PYS0§PLS PEYSELES DTTLE'S8 00S11ILE WIS YA A HIAWIAON

£ 89096558 SWSLESGS LHIET6LS L905'805 66°6T6988 6L66T'168 59559068 HATWIAON YHHOLIO

C9Ty'Eris LEFI0LEIs 9szes OTILLITS W LLESTIS RIS SUERO‘TFIS HIAOLIO HAGWI1dAs

[ lxi $1899'088 LIOETHLS LOBOD'TES GUEL'RLS 6161788 £9'98L'788 EINILATS 15090v

TP §STETSS LTSS CTT665LS 8EPIELS LTRRYSas SHY0L0RS Isnony ATOE

" SEGSELS 600095218 IELETTITS LTwFRIs 9T'S6TSTIS 9EPII'9PIS GFSSHPELS AP anar

Sty s k. TSRS IFELE00IS SP61'16¢ TITELsSES 161085018 TS P IGLELS amar AW

BYAA SOOI LU9WTAL  SIOTSIOLAA  SHCFIGCAL  PLOZRIOZAL  EIOZTMOZAL  MOTIIOEAE TIOEOI0TAA OLOTROOTAN  GOOZAODTAL  ROOTLODZAS  QUADLMH HINOW

Ol ATIVWHON ALITIHYE

UA LNZDEH LSOW HINOW
40 NOSTEYdWQAD
AOVINAA
ATELLNOW

XV AINOONL ALV.LS 40 NOSIHYANOD AVIL-LLINW
T ‘NONYEA " LI 40 ALID



Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

Revenue from the 1% sales tax, the 1% home rule sales tax and the state income tax is $495,000.00 less than
the amount projected in the budget.

SR

WORKING FUND BALANCE PROJECTIONS
ASSUMING SPENDING CUTS CONTINUE
3/10/2017

Year Year Year Year
Ending Ending Ending Ending
4/30/2017 4/30/2018 4/30/2019 4/30/2020

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

Working Fund Balance at Beginning of Year
Revenues

Expenses

‘Woarking Fund Balance at End of Year ‘6689 :
(Assuming spending cuts for 2016-2017 continue on 5/1/2017 and thereafter)

REVENUE PRQJECTIONS
3/10/2017
Year Year Year Year
Ending Ending Ending Ending
" 4/30/2017 4/30/2018 4/30/2019 4/30/2020

Criginally budgeted revenue
1% Sales tax adjustment

1% Home Rule adjustment
State Income Tax adjustment

Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2017
Sale of fixed assets will go down

Funding from Revolving Loan will go down
1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2018
Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2018
1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2019
Increase in licenses; permits, fees, etc.
Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2019
Tax levy for ERI Payment

1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2020

Health insurance costs increased 42 % and are projected to increase another 39.7% this year. Retiree insurance
costs amounted to more than $1 million in 2015-2016, with the City paying for 95 retirees. Qualifying retirees
were moved to Medicare Plan F for a large savings.

Council suggested that Bechtel prepare some matrix comparing Mt. Vernon to other communities containing
trend items - revenue, debt maintenance, etc.

Bechtel is working on the budget for the next fiscal year, 2017-2018, and does not anticipate any increases in
revenues.



Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

EXPENSE PROIECTIONS
3/10/2017
Year Year Year Year
Ending Ending Ending Ending
443042017 47302018 4/30/2019 443072020
Originally budgeted expenses for Year Ending 4/30/17 -5 {14,761,831). n/a

Estimated Fire Dept Overtime aver budget

Wage and Benefit Savings from 7 layoffs

Estimated Savings from 1 day furloughs (2017), including benefits
Estimated Savings from no Dept Head raises (2017), including benefits
Savings from cutto JCDC

Savings from cut to DMBC

Savings from laying off part-time ee's early/na part-time ee's

Savings from cutting Dema expenses

Adjust to anticipated ending Working Fund Balance at 4/30/2017
Originally budgeted expenses forYear Ending 4/30/17

Estimated increase in wages and benefits @ 2.77%, 2.77%, 2.77% N
Estimated increase in health ins benefits @ (40%/5%), (0%/5%), {0%/5%) ©
Estimated savings from 5 employees switching to Plan F in 2017
Estimated savings from decrease In Plan F employees in 2017
Estimated decrease in commercial insurance @4%, 4%, 4%
Estimated increase in commercial insurance deductibles
Estimated increases in other expenses

ERI Annual Debt Service Payments

nluding benefits’

(755,985)
{710,904)

5 ‘-m's;adey 5 (1783
; 139 243) $ {139,243) $ (139243)
5 {13, 302 705) 5{14,710,862) 5 (15048 220) §{15,407,847)

WORKING FUND BALANCE PROJECTIONS
ASSUMING NO SPENDING CUTS AFTER 5/1/17
3/10/2017

Year Year Year Year
- Ending Ending Ending Endirig
4/30/2017 4/30/2018 443042019 4/30/2020

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND
Working Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Revenues :
Expenses ’1 ;80 i 5,649).
Working Fund Balance at End of Year Y 3,668;934 .,,,S 2 501,1314 _$ : 1,034,581 S8 {635 390)

{Assuming spending levels go back to 2016-2017 original levels starting 5/1/2017)



CITY OF MT VERNON, IL
REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

3/10/2017
Year Year Year Year
Ending Ending Ending Ending
4/30/ 2017 4/30/2018 4/30/2019 4/30/2020

Originally budgeted revenue
1% Sales tax adjustment

1% Home Rule adjustment
State Income Tax adjustment

Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2017
Sale of fixed assets will go down

Funding from Revolving Loan will go down
1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2018
Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2018
1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2019
Increase in licenses, permits, fees, etc.
Adjusted Revenue Year Ending 4/30/2019
Tax levy for ERI Payment

$ 139283 5 (139243) $

1.2% increase for Year Ending 4/30/2020

5 14,126,817 5 14,255,964 . 14,308,816

CITY OF MT. VERNON, [L
EXPENSE PROJECTIONS
ASSUMING NO SPENDING CUTS AFTER 5/117.
3/10/2017

Originally budgeted expenses for 4/30/17

FEstimated Fire Dept Overtime over budget

Wage & Benefit Savings from 7 layoffs

Estimated Savings from 1 day furloughs including benefits
‘Estimated Savings from no Dept. Head rarses (2017) incl, benefits
. Savings from cut to ICDC : :
- Savings from cut ta DMDC : :

. Savings from laying off part-time emp. early/no part-time emp.

. Savings from cutting Demo expenses ;
Adjust to anticipated ending WFB at 4/30/17
Originally budgeted expenses for 4/30/17 i
* Estimated increase in wages and henefits @ 2.77%, 2.77%, 2. 77%
Estimated incr in heath ins benefits @ (40%/5%), (0%]5%) (09’}5%]
Estimated sa\nngs from 5 employees switching to Plan F in 2017
Estimated savings from decrease in Plan F employees in 2017
Fstimated decrease in commercial insuranze @4%,4%, 4%
Estimated i mcrease in commerc:al msurance deductlbles
Estimated increases in nther expenses
ERl Annual Debt Servig:e Pavments :

iYear - Year Year

Year
Ending. . - Ending " Ending - Ending. - :
4/30/2017 - 4/30/2018 4/30/2019° 4/30/2020 ¢




Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

New sources of revenue are needed. Bechtel noted that the City’s licensing fees have not been raised in 30
years and the present fees do not cover the cost of issuing them, City Clerk Jeri Hopkins previously presented
Bechtel with a spreadsheet of proposed fee increases by about $40,000.00 per year.

RESOLUTION FOR EWR ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ARMORY PROJECT

Bechtel presented for Council’s consideration a Resolution Approving an Agreement with EWR Associates, Inc.
for Professional Services (Architects) Related to the Armory Project. The cost of these proposed services is
$89,000.00 plus hourly reimbursables. An architect is necessary to drill down on what is needed for the
building, i.e. ADA compliance, historical renovation, etc. EWR has designed and renovated many YMCA
facilities.

Previously, Poettker Construction was chosen by Council for construction management of the Armory project.
Poettker submitted a budget estimate for the anticipated renovation of the former Illinois National Guard
building (the old Amory) into a multi-use community recreation facility for recreation, civic and cultural
activities. Bechtel reminded that the Armory is a way to grow amenities and revenues in the City with
tournaments, trade shows and other activities in the building.

The handout distributed is an estimate summary. The estimated budget range is about $2.1 million with a
contingency of $180,000.00. It was suggested that perhaps alternative bids may be sought to include the
phasing-in of the air conditioning for the auditorium, the benefits of three phase power, and utilizing the
building most efficiently. Some of the work will be performed in-house to reduce costs. The bids are expected
to be ready in a month.

A stakeholders meeting is set for Wednesday, March 15, at 11:00 a.m. at City Hall. Those invited include the
YMCA, Tourism Department, Parks Department, Jefferson County Sports Authority (JCSA) and Rachel’s Dance
Studio.

Corporate naming rights and donations will be discussed soon.
Council Member Piper made a motion to approve a Resolution Approving an Agreement with EWR

Associates, Inc. for Professional Services Related to the Armory Project. Seconded by Council Member
McEnaney. Yeas: May, McEnaney, Moore, Piper and Chesley.



Special City Council Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2017

) Poetiker Construction

 BUDGET ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE SUMMARY 3

OWINER: Lily of Mt. Yemon ESTIMATE DATE: March 13, 2017

PROJECT: Mulli-Use Recreational Facility i %, SQFT: 3 28,600
. LOCATION: 265%. Tth S1. Mt Vemon, iL ; e -

SHEG)

DESCRIPTION . ; "BUDGET - ; : ‘REMARKS :
2 BUILDING DEMOLITION 3 70,570 - § 272

SAWCUT HEW DOCR CPENING

RE: WOOD PARTITIONS TO DECK (560 &£F)

DEMO STAGE WQOD FLOORING (1,147 §F)

DEAO SHOWER DIVIDER WALL . Public Works
DEMS URINAL DYVIDER SCREENS ; “|Pabllc Works

DEMO ALL MEP PIPING 5 £ Public Works.

DENO ALE PLUMBRHG FIXTURES . Public Works
DEMG INSULATION ONCEILUNGS Public Works

LEAD PAINT REMOVAL {First Flcar Onfy)

21 SITE DEMOLITION $. = =

REMOVE/GRRND EYELETS IN PARKIG LOT Public Works

DEMD FENCIHG Public Works

22 ESEWERS/UTILITIES 3 3500 3 013

HEW FIRE MAIN = Utility Department
STUBINTO THE BULDING .

23 SITE IMPROVEMENTS S = 3 -

STRIPING Pehlic Works

HANDICAP SIGHS Pubfic Werks

3 CONCRETE FEATWORK : $ =

PATCHING CONCRETE SLAB Public Waorks

MASONRY
STRUCT { MISC STCEL i
__|ROUGH CARPENTRY 5 _ 14,461

(-8
& |4 R
[

REPLACE STAGE FLCORING WiTH PLYWOOD

REPAIR DAMAGEE CEILING N AUDITORIUM
Maledial

Labor

Eauipmont

Dumpster

6.1 FiNISH CARPENTRY $ -~

7 |RODFING

1

8. DOORS / FRAMES [ HARDWARE $ 800 § 003

REMOVE AHD RELOCATEDOCR

a1 GLASS & GLAZING

0.09

1 |0

a8 DRYVWALE WORK $ 2413

BETAL STUD PARITION

84Ait SINGLE DOOR OPENING

41 CERAWIC /QUARRY TILE $ - R

CLEANCERAMIC TILE FLOCRING Public Works

3.2 ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS § 10,483 : § 048

XL ACT R GRID

9.3 FLOORING $ 114,102 $ 433

PLYWOOD ONLY FOR AUDITORIUM FLOOR

CONCRET FLOCR SEALER

a4 PAINTING & WALL COVERING $ 63,330 § 267

PAHNT INTERIOR CEILINGS, WALLS, DOCRE A
FRAMES

CLEAN EXTERIOR OF BULDING Public Works

18 SPECIALTIES § 22,340 § 086

TOIET PARTITIONS Single (plastio fam.)

TOIET PARTITIONS ADA (ptastia lam.}

LABOR FOR TOILET PARTITIONS

TOILET ACCESSORIES

FIRE EXHMGUISHERS

PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOPS =

hil IEQUIPMENT 3 18,056 § 073

PORTABLE BASKETEALL HOOPS (2 ea)

WALE OUNTED BASKETBALL HOOPS (4 2a)

REFRIDGERATOR (i e3)

MICROWAVE (1&g

12 FURNISHINGS

i3 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

4 FIRE PROTECTION 3 94,575 354

WET SPRINKI FR 3

942

B2 R £ 7 2 £ 7]

15 {PLUMBING $ 237,200

DEMO OF EXISTING FIXTURES AMD PIPING

NEW FIXTURES & PIPING

10



Special City Council Meeting

Monday, March 13, 2017

151 JHVAC 3 17,500 $ 2375
DEMC OF EXISTING FIPING
HEATING & COOLING FOR PERIMETER RODHS
BATHROOM VENTILATION
HEATERS IN THE AUGITORIUM
FRESH AIR SYSTEM IN AUDITORIIM
NECESSARY BAS PIPING WORK
16 |FLECTRICAL $ 347075 $ 1338
DERO OF EXISTING FIXTURES AND CONDUIT
LIGHTING - STANDARD FLOURECEIT
120V STAHDARD POWER
HVAC POWER
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
CPA REPORT COSTS § 1,000 5 0.04
CM REIMBURSABLES B 170,586 G 5 6.1
3.60% |ARCH, LIFE SAFETY, ADA W/ BID DOCUMENTS [ § 59,000 § 342
0.48% _|CM LIABILITY INSURANCE § 9893 S 038
CADD SERVICES B 9,300 ER
PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES s 22,000 S 045
10.00% _|CONTINGENCY 3 180,481 § 604
CMFEE 5 88,621 s 34l

~{782,100,000-$2,650,000 -

Exclusions
i

HOoRpNoauviann

(-]

Note:

Full MEP Enginaering Services

Fire Pump {if required)

Solid Surface Countertops {if required)

Maple Wood Flooring in Auditorium

AC for Auditorium

Electrical Service Upgrade, 3 phase - 300 Amp
Excludes sawculting any extsting walis

Excludes any wark on the exterior of the building

U AR 1A A s W

61,000.00
50,000.00
4,725,060
16,005.00
120,000.00
£30,500.00

Exciudes architectural review including ADA and life safety upgrades

Excludes all enviromental abatement ather than fead paint

The ah&ue budget js based on the revised drawings dated 2/23/37

ADJOURNMENT

Council Member Piper made a motion to adjourn the Special City Council Meeting. Seconded by Council
Member May. Yeas: May, McEnaney, Moore, Piper and Chesley.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:55 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Jerilee Hopkins
City Clerk

11




